
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 6 June 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Ludford (Chair), Evans and Lynch. 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a SEV Renewal for Clone Zone Ltd, 36-38 
Sackville Street, Manchester, M1 3WA. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

5 - 26 

5.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Whiskey 
Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

27 - 98 

6.   Application for a SEV Variation for Whiskey Down, 18-22 
Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

99 - 176 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Beth Morgan 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: b.morgan@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 29 May 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 6 June 2019 
 
Subject: Clone Zone Ltd, 36-38 Sackville Street, Manchester, M1 3WA - (App 

ref: Sex Establishment Licence – Renewal 228294) 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control and Licensing   
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the renewal of a sex establishment licence. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: 
 
Piccadilly 
 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 

 Equal Opportunities Policy 

 Risk Management 

 Legal Considerations 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
 
None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
None 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk  

 
Name: 

 
Matthew Callaghan 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  

Page 5

Item 4

mailto:f.swift@manchester.gov.uk


Telephone: 0161 234 4965 
E-mail: m.callaghan@manchester.gov.uk  

 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Sex Establishment Policy Document (Revised August 
2013) 

 Section 10 of Manchester City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 – 
2021 (pertaining to adult entertainment) 

 Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing

Page 6

Item 4

mailto:m.callaghan@manchester.gov.uk


1. Introduction 

1.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 provides the 
legislative framework in relation to the licensing of sex establishments. Section 
27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 introduced a new category of sex 
establishment called a ‘sexual entertainment venue’, which allows local 
authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and similar venues under Schedule 3 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. The new 
powers were adopted by the Council with effect from 9 January 2011.  
 
Sexual Entertainment Venues and Relevant Entertainment  
 

1.2 A sexual entertainment venue is defined as:  
 
“A premises at which relevant entertainment is provided before a live audience 
for the financial gain of the organiser or entertainer unless an exemption 
applies.”  

 
1.3 There are 2 categories of ‘relevant entertainment’:  

 live performances, and  

 live displays of nudity.  
 

1.4 In each case, the entertainment must be of such a nature that, ignoring 
financial gain, it must be reasonably assumed to be provided solely or 
principally for the purposes of sexually stimulating any member of the 
audience whether by verbal or other means. An audience can consist of just 
one person e.g. private shows. 
 

2. Application 

2.1 On 29/03/2019, an application for the renewal of a sex shop licence was made 
in respect of Clone Zone Ltd, 36-38 Sackville Street, Manchester, M1 3WA in 
the Piccadilly ward of Manchester.  
 

2.2 A copy of the application is provided at Appendix 1. However, personal and 
commercially sensitive information has been redacted. This information will be 
provided by way of a separate bundle and may be considered by the 
Committee at the hearing under Part B. A location map and photograph of the 
premises is attached at Appendix 2. 

 
2.3 The current sex establishment licence is attached at Appendix 3. 
 
2.4 A public consultation exercise was undertaken in accordance with Schedule 3 

of the 1982 Act, requiring the publication of an advertisement in a local 
newspaper circulating in the appropriate authority’s area, not later than 7 days 
after the date of the application, and the display of a notice for 21 days 
beginning with the date of the application, on or near the premises and in a 
place where th
[...]
moving picture or display or recorded sound of any description or however provided shall be 
permitted on the licensed premises except for a period necessary to check a recording for fault by the 
licensee or for a period of not more than one minute for the sole purpose of demonstrating it to a 
prospective purchaser or hirer of the article in question and such display shall be in a booth to which 
there shall only be permitted the prospective purchaser or hirer and any one person employed by the 
Licensee to sell or hire such articles. The Licensee shall not make any charge or permit any charge to 
be made for such a display as mentioned in this condition. 

7. All refuse produced on the premises and materials, goods or articles discarded for any reason shall be 
securely stored within the premises and delivered in sealed containers to the refuse collection service. 

8. The Licensee shall make such provision for the reception of goods and articles for sale, hire or display 
on the premises so that they are received directly into the premises and not subject to storage for any 
period of time on any pavement, footpath, forecourt or yard. 

9. The Licensee or some responsible person nominated by him in writing for the purpose shall be in 
charge of and upon the licensed premises during the whole time they are open to the public. Such 
written nominations shall be continuously available for inspection by authorised officers of the Council or 
the Police. 

10. Where the Licensee is a body corporate or an unincorporated body-, any change of Director, Company 
Secretary or other person responsible for the management of the body is to be notified in writing to the 
Council within 14 days and such written details as the Council may require in respect of any new 
Director, Secretary and Manager are to be furnished within 14 days of a request in writing from the 
Council. 

11. A copy of the licence shall be kept on the premises and be immediately available for inspection upon 
request by the Police or an authorised officers of the Council. 

12. External doors shall be closed at all times except when persons are entering or leaving the premises. 
External doors shall be fitted with a device to provide their automatic closure and such devices shall be 
kept in good working order. 

13. There shall be a CCTV system installed at the premises to the satisfaction of the Council.  

 

Annex 2 – Plans 
See attached. 

 

Page 26

Item 4Appendix 4,



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 6 June 2019 
 
Subject: Whiskey Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA - 

Premises Licence variation 221565 
 
Report of:  Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the variation of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: 
 
Deansgate 
 

 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting people 
to the city. The efficient processing of applications 
as well as effective decision making in respect of 
them, plays an essential role in enabling 
businesses to thrive and maximise contribution to 
the economy of the region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing Policy and implementation 
will enable growth in our City by supporting 
businesses who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local residents 
and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to lic
[...]
nsable activities 
are specified on the application form at Appendix 2. 

3.3 Activities unsuitable for children 

3.3.1 The applicant has highlighted adult entertainment or services, activities, other 
entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise 
to concern in respect of children.  Information is given at part K of the operating 
schedule of the application.  

3.4 Steps to promote the licensing objectives 

3.4.1 The applicant has not specified any steps to promote the licensing objectives 
operating schedule.  Part M of the operating schedule states: “To be varied as 
per agreement with GMP and MCC Licesning [sic]” but does not provide any 
additional information 

4. Relevant Representations 

4.1 A total of 2 relevant representations were received in respect of the application 
(Appendix 3).  Original copies of these representations will be available to the 
Committee at the hearing. 

Responsible Authorities:  

 Greater Manchester Police; 

 MCC Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team;  

4.2 Summary of the representations:  

Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

GMP The GMP representation comments on 
the extension of hours, the removal of 
conditions and the history of issues at 
the premises.   GMP have strong 
concerns that “if this variation was 
granted there is a very real likelihood that 
issues would occur at the premises and 
the Licensing Objectives would be 
undermined.” 

Refuse 

Licensing and 
Out of Hours 
Compliance 

This team has concerns “regarding 
extending both the premises opening 
hours and hours of licensable activities. 

Refuse 

Page 30

Item 5



In addition to this, we also have concerns 
that whilst the application is requesting 
the removal / amendment of existing 
licensing conditions, the applicant has 
not provided an alternative operating 
schedule to replace these conditions.” 

4.3 No conditions have been proposed by either of the objectors.  Both objections 
recommend refu
[...]
ives. 

5.5.7 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, the 
Panel are recommended to have regard to the following sections of the Policy: 

Section 6: What we aim to encourage 

This section identifies certain types of venues and initiatives the licensing 
authority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive evening and night-
time economy not simply focused on the consumption of alcohol. We aim to 
encourage: 

 Premises that will extend the diversity of entertainment and attract a wider 
range of participants 

Page 32

Item 5



 Live music, especially original material, which will provide a range of live 
performances and styles of music, provided that such entertainment does 
not undermine the licensing objectives 

 National cultural institutions, global sports events and cultural festivals 

 Non-drink-led premises, including restaurants, cafes, theatres and 
cinemas 

 Communication and integration with local residents and businesses 
through licensees consulting with those in the local area prior to an 
application 

 Participation in Pubwatches, off licence forums and other crime-reduction 
partnerships 

 Engagement with the NITENET radio scheme and DISC secure 
information sharing platform by city centre venues through the Cityco 
Manchester Business Crime Reduction Partnership 

 Designing out crime in the layout of the premises 

Section 7: Local factors   

This section sets out key issues that applicants are expected to take into 
account relevant to the individual characteristics of the premises when 
preparing their operating schedule and address any local factors relevant to 
their premises.  

Having regard to the grounds of the representations made, the Panel are 
recommended to have regard to the following Factors: 

 Identified risk factors specific to the licensed premises 

 Evidence of pre-existing problems in the area 

 The proximity of the premises to local residents and other local 
businesses, p
[...]
mises in question.
Please accept this as formal notification of the Greater Manchester Police objection to the premises licence
variation in relation to the above premises on the grounds of Prevention of Crime and Disorder, the Prevention of
Public Nuisance, Public Safety and the Protection of Children from Harm.

The application seeks to extend the hours of operation by 2 hours every day to allow them to carry out licensable
activities until 6am with a closing time of 6.30am.

At the same time the applicant is seeking the removal of numerous conditions from the premises licence, whilst
offering nothing further as up to date replacements of those conditions, which, if granted, would result in a later
licence with a much weaker operating schedule.

These premises have historically been a very challenging venue and under previous ownership have been the
subject of 2 Expedited Reviews following incidents of extreme violence. This shows that, although the applicants
had nothing to do with the previous operation of the premises, it has the ability to attract clientele who bring a
high level of risk with them.

GMP have strong concerns that if this variation was granted there is a very real likelihood that issues would
occur at the premises and the Licensing Objectives would be undermined.

We therefore ask that this variation is refused.

Page 77

Item 5Appendix 4,



 
 

 
 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation 

Name Bob Cain 

Job Title Neighbourhood Compliance Officer 

Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team 

Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA 

Email Address b.cain@mancheste.gov.uk 

Telephone Number 0161 234 1220 

 

Premise Details 

Application Ref No LPV 221565 

Name of Premises Whiskey Down formally Silks 

Address 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA 

 

Representation 

Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This 
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the 
premises.  

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Public Safety 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

Licensing / Out of hours Team have assessed the likely impact of the grant 
of this application to vary the premises licence for Whiskey Down 
(Manchester),18-22 Lloyd Street, taking into account a numbers of factors, 
including the nature of the area in which the premises is located, the hours 
applied for and any potential risk the granting of this licence. 
 
The premises is located on Lloyd Street in the City Centre. The surrounding 
area is a mix of commercial properties including, restaurants, licensed 
premises and offices. 
 
The applicant has applied to:- 
  

 Amend the premises licensed layout plans. 
 

 To add additional use categories for Plays / Film / Sport / Wrestling for 
flexibility of corporate hire & immersive show performances, to take 
place Monday to Sunday from 11:00 to 06:00 hours. 
 

 To extend the hours of Supply of Alcohol to take place Monday to 
Sunday from 11:00 to 06:00 hours  
 

 To extend the hours of Provision of regulated entertainment (Live 
music, anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music or 
performances of dance) to take place Monday to Sunday from 11:00 to 
06:00 hours   

 

 To extend the hours of Provision of regulated entertainment (Recorded 

Page 78

Item 5Appendix 4,



music, Performance and dance) to take place Monday to Sunday from 
11:00 to 06:30  
 

 To extend the hours of Provision Late Night Refreshment to take place 
Saturday to Thursday from 23:00 to 05:00 hours and Friday from 23:00 
to 05:30 hours . 

 

 To extend the hours of the premises opening hours Monday to Sunday 
from 11:00 to 06:30 hours   

 

 To amend / remove existing licence conditions (in agreement with GMP 
and MCC Licensing): Annex 2, conditions 01, 03-09, 11-27 & Annex 3 
Conditions 1-5,11-31. 
 

As a result of this asses
[...]
cated member of staff shall be in charge of monitoring the ground floor VIP and bar area, and in 
particular monitoring the supply of alcohol and customers' levels of intoxication. 

28. There shall be no use of external barriers to delineate smoking areas or for any other purpose. 

29. There shall be no use of barriers to delineate queuing areas within reception, nor for any other 
purpose. 

30. No entry shall be permitted to the premises to any person under the age of 21. 

31. Customers and/or members of staff shall not be permitted to bring glasses/bottles into the reception 
area of the premises. 

32. The premises shall maintain membership of the local pub watch scheme and a representative of the 

Page 87

Item 5Appendix 5,



Page 8 of 8 
Issued by: 

Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, Manchester City Council, Manchester M60 2LA 
 

premises must attend regular meetings. 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 

See attached 
 

Page 88

Item 5Appendix 5,



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Item 5Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing and Appeals Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 6 June 2019 
 
Subject: Whiskey Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA - (App ref: 

Sex Establishment Licence – Variation 226184) 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control and Licensing   
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the variation of a sex establishment licence. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: 
 
Deansgate 
 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 

 Equal Opportunities Policy 

 Risk Management 

 Legal Considerations 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
 
None 
 
Financial Con
[...]
table to be 
viewed by children, for example, by way of sexually provocative imagery. Any exterior signage shall be 
discreet and shall not display any imagery that suggests or indicates relevant entertainment takes place 
at the premises. Any external displays or advertising may only be displayed with the prior approval of 
the Licensing Unit Manager of Manchester City Council. 

1. The prices for entrance and any compulsory purchases within the venue, shall be clearly displayed on 
the exterior of the premises. 

2. All charges for products and services shall be displayed in prominent areas within the premises, and at 
each customer table and in the bar area. 

3. Rules for customers shall be displayed in prominent areas within the premises, and at each customer 
table and in the bar area.  

4. No charge shall be applied unless the customer has been made aware of the tariff of charge by the 
performer in advance of the performance. 

5. There shall be no performers or persons employed at the premises in a state of undress, or scantily-
clad, outside the premises at any time it is open.  

6. The use of cruising cars by the premises to solicit for custom and/or transport people to or from the 
premises is prohibited. 

7. The use of flyers and similar promotional material for the premises is prohibited. 

Control of Entry to the Premises 

8. The Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises whereby any person 
suspected of being under 25 years of age shall be required to produce identification proving they are 
over 18 years of age.  The only acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic 
identification cards, such as a driving licence or passport.   

OR at the discretion of the Licensing Authority in individual circumstances the following condition 
may be applied: 

9. All persons entering the premises must supply verifiable identification details that are passed through a 
digital scanning and recording system such as Clu
[...]
Council, Manchester M60 2LA 
 

premises must attend regular meetings. 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 

See attached 
 

Page 140

Item 6Appendix 5,



Document is Restricted

Page 141

Item 6Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Premise Details
Application Ref No REF226184
Name of Premises Whiskey Down formally Silks
Address 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA

Representation
Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the
premises.
The Licensing and Out of Hours Team (LOH) have assessed the likely impact of the
grant of this application to vary the Sex Establishment Licence, taking into account a
numbers of factors, including the nature of the area in where the premises is
located, the hours applied for, the Council’s Sex Establishment Policy and any
potential risk of granting this licence.

The premises is located on Lloyd Street in the City Centre, close to Albert Square.
The surrounding area is a mix of commercial properties including, restaurants,
licensed premises and offices. Albert Square is often used as an event space and
includes events such as memorial services, seasonal, sporting events often aimed at
families. There are also a number of sensitive buildings in close proximity including
the Manchester’s Registration of Births Deaths & Marriages office located directly
opposite. There are two places of worship within the vicinity of the premise
(approximately 117 meters), namely the Manchester Reform Synagogue located on

Jacksons Row at the rear of the premises and St Mary’s Church located on Mullbery
Street, as shown in exhibit BC01.

The applicant has applied to:-

 Amend the premises licensed layout plans. Exhibited BC02 & BC03

 To extend the hours for the provision of Sexual Entertain
[...]
d similar promotional material for the premises is
prohibited.

Requested Amendment of Condition 8. The use of flyers and similar promotional material
for the premises will only be permitted if the imagery and content has been agreed by the
Licensing Authority.

Existing Condition 10. All persons entering the premises must supply verifiable
identification details that are passed through a digital scanning and recording system such
as Club Scan, Idvista or similar computerised system

Requested Amendment of Condition 10. Unless attending a pre-booked corporate event
all persons entering the premises after 22.00 must supply verifiable identification details that
are passed through a digital scanning and recording system such as Club Scan, Idvista or
similar computerised system.

Existing Condition 28. Customers must remain seated for the duration of a performance.

Requested Amendment of Condition 28. In the Private Booths all customers must remain

seated for the duration of a performance. Customers are permitted to stand in the main
bar/stage area on the first floor.

Existing Condition 43. The CCTV system must comply with:

a) British Standard 7958:2009 - Closed circuit television (CCTV). Management and
operation. Code of practice.

Existing Condition 44. Where CCTV system incorporates a digital recording function, it
must also comply with:

a) British Standard 8495:2007 - Code of practice for digital CCTV recording systems for
the purpose of image export to be used as evidence.

Existing Condition 45. The DPS / premise owner must maintain an annual registration with
the Information Commissioners Office - as stipulated under the Data Protection Act 1998.

Existing Condition 46. At all times, the CCTV system and recordings must be kept in a
secured environment under the control of the DPS or other nominated responsible named
individual. Also a full instruction manual for the CCTV system must be available to the Police
and other Responsible Authorities.

Existing Con
[...]
ent
areas within the premises, and at each customer table and in those areas where private dancing is taking place.

We do not understand why this proposal is being made. Is there an intention to operate differently at certain
times? We think this would be confusing for customers.

8. The use of flyers and similar promotional material for the premises will only be permitted if the imagery and
content has been agreed by the Licensing Authority.

This si a significant alteration to the standard conditions. No flyers is a beneficial rule for many reasons and
there should be a level playing field across all similar venues in Manchester

10. Unless attending a pre-booked corporate event all persons entering the premises after 22.00 must supply
verifiable identification details that are passed through a digital scanning and recording system such as Club
Scan, Idvista or similar computerised system.

We do not understand why pre-booked corporate events are excluded.

28. In the Private Booths all customers must remain seated for the duration of a performance. Customers are
permitted to stand in the main bar/stage area on the first floor.

The seating arrangement on the current licence applies throughout the premises. No reason is given for the
relaxation of this rule, which will significantly change the atmosphere of the premises.

Page 157

Item 6Appendix 7,



54. The premises shall operate a dress code for customers at all times.

We are unclear about the reason for the removal of the reference to GMP.

To incorporate the heading "Conduct of performers and Rules relating to private dance performances of sexual
entertainment" into the licence in respect of conditions 20 - 23.

We object to this proposal tolimit thre application of theses particular rules to ‘private’ dances only. These
rules are there to protect the interests of performers. We are concerned that without these rules performers
might feel under pressure extend their performance in new directions, We are al
[...]
e determination of the
application.
Thank you for your consideration

Best regards

Page 159

Item 6Appendix 7,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 161

Item 6Appendix 8,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a SEV Renewal for Clone Zone Ltd, 36-38 Sackville Street, Manchester, M1 3WA.
	Appendix 1 (PUBLISH)
	Appendix 1 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 (PUBLISH)

	5 Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Whiskey Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA.
	Appendix 1 - 221565 - location photo and map
	Appendix 2 - 221565 - application REDACTED
	Appendix 2 - 221565 - application FOR PANEL ONLY
	Appendix 3 - 221565 - representations
	Appendix 4 - 221565 - current licence REDACTED
	Appendix 4 - 221565 - current licence FOR PANEL ONLY

	6 Application for a SEV Variation for Whiskey Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA.
	226184 Appendix 1 PUBLISH
	226184 Appendix 1 DO NOT PUBLISH
	226184 Appendix 2 PUBLISH.pdf
	226184 Appendix 3 PUBLISH
	226184 Appendix 4 PUBLISH
	226184 Appendix 4 DO NOT PUBLISH
	226184 Appendix 5 PUBLISH
	226184 Appendix 5 DO NOT PUBLISH




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  6 June 2019 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 6 June 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ludford (Chair)  
 
Councillors: T Judge and McHale 
 
 
LACHP/19/96. Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Whiskey 

Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA  
 
The Committee heard that an agreement had been reached between the Applicant 
and the Responsible Authorities. The Committee considered the content of the 
agreement and was satisfied that a licence granted on these terms should not 
undermine the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the Premises Licence variation, subject to the agreement between the 
Applicant and the Responsible Authorities. 
 
LACHP/19/97. Application for a Sex Establishment Licence Variation - 

Whiskey Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA  
 
The Committee considered the representations from all parties and noted that 
although this was an existing licence it had recently been transferred to the applicant 
who was a new operator of these premises. These premises did have a history of 
problems however the Committee took account of the fact that this had been under 
the management of a different operator. The Committee considered that the hours 
now requested would alleviate the concerns of the objectors that commuters would 
be coming across patrons leaving the premises. The Committee was satisfied that 
the conditions agreed between the parties with the amendment added above would 
ensure the premises were managed appropriately. The Committee therefore 
considered there were no grounds on which to refuse the application. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. To grant the application for a Sex Establishment Licence variation, subject to 
the agreement reached with Licensing and Out of Hours and GMP in respect 
of the hours the premises are open to the public and the conditions agreed 
between the parties save for condition 8 which has been amended as follows: 

 
2. The use of flyers and similar promotional material to promote SEV activities at 

the premises is prohibited. A sample of each flyer or similar promotional 
material to be kept by the management of the premises and on request are to 
made available for inspection by officers from the Licensing Authority or any 
Responsible Authority. 

 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  6 June 2019 

LACHP/19/98. Determination - Civic Centre Service Station, Rowlandsway, 
Sharston, Manchester, M22 5RG  

 
The Committee considered the content of the agreement and was satisfied that a 
licence granted on these terms should not undermine the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the agreements reached with Licensing Out of 
Hours team. 
 
LACHP/19/99. Determination - The Edge Theatre and Arts Centre, 

Manchester Road, Chorlton, Manchester, M21 9JG  
 
The Committee considered the content of the agreement and was satisfied that a 
licence granted on these terms should not undermine the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the agreements reached with Greater Manchester 
Police and Licensing Out of Hours team. 
 
LACHP/19/100. Application for Renewal of a Sex Establish Licence - The 

Clone Zone Ltd, 36-38 Sackville Street, Manchester, M1 3WA 
  

The Committee noted there had been no objections to the application and heard that 
the premises had been established for 18 years without any complaints in respect of 
its operation.  In all the circumstances the Committee was satisfied there were no 
grounds for refusal. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application for the renewal of a sex establishment licence. 
 
 
 


